Section 1. Lac Qui Parle water control project; repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 105.60, 105.61, and 105.62 are repealed.

Approved May 12, 1969.

# CHAPTER 351—S. F. No..1329

# [Not Coded]

An act exempting Independent School District No. 748 from the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 122.41 to 122.52, for the 1969-1970 school year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Independent school district No. 748; consolidation. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 122.41 to 122.52, relating to mandatory consolidation, Independent School District No. 748, is exempt from the provisions of said sections for the school year beginning in the year 1969 and ending in the year 1970. Said sections shall be applicable to Independent School District No. 748, commencing with the school year beginning in the year 1970 and any years thereafter.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of Independent School District No. 748, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1969.

## CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 1424

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Cloquet; appointment by the mayor and city council of the superintendent of police and the chief engineer of the fire department.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Cloquet, city of; officials; appointment. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the mayor of the city of Cloquet with the consent and concurrence of the council shall appoint the superintendent of police to serve at the pleasure of the mayor with the consent and concurrence of the council. A chief engineer of the fire department shall be appointed by the council to serve at its pleasure.
- Subd. 2. In appointing a superintendent of police the mayor shall select either the incumbent superintendent at the time of the appointment, an assistant superintendent, a lieutenant, or a sergeant from the ranks of the police department. In the event that there is a vacancy in the police department other than a vacancy in the office of superintendent at the time of the appointment, a person from outside of the department may be appointed as superintendent. In the event the mayor with the consent and concurrence of the council determines to replace the appointed superintendent of police, the superintendent so replaced shall revert to his previous rank, if any, at the time of his appointment as superintendent.
- Subd. 3. In appointing a chief engineer of the fire department, the council shall select either the incumbent chief engineer at the time of the appointment, an assistant chief engineer, a fire captain or lieutenant from the ranks of the fire department. In the event that there is a vacancy in the fire department other than a vacancy in the office of chief engineer at the time of the appointment, the council may appoint a person from outside of the department as chief engineer. In the event the council determines to replace the appointed chief engineer of the fire department, the chief engineer so replaced shall revert to his previous rank, if any, at the time of his appointment as chief engineer.
- Sec. 2. The city council may at any time, by majority vote, elect to abolish both the offices of superintendent of police and chief engineer of the fire department and vest the powers and duties of both offices into one director of public safety. In such event, the mayor with the consent of the council shall appoint a director of public safety who will serve at the pleasure of the mayor with the consent and concurrence of the council. Upon appointment of a director of public safety, both the superintendent of police and the chief engineer of the fire department shall each revert to his previous rank, if any, within the department held before his appointment as superintendent of police or chief engineer of the fire department.
  - Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the governing

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Š

body of the city of Cloquet and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1969.

### CHAPTER 353—S. F. No. 1778

# [Not Coded]

An act providing for the transfer of territory from Independent School District No. 196 (Rosemount) to Independent School District No. 194 (Lakeville).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Independent school districts Nos. 194 and 196; transfer of territory. Oak Shores addition in the village of Burnsville, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds of Dakota county, is detached from Independent School District No. 196, whose principal office is at Rosemount, and is annexed to Independent School District No. 194, whose principal office is at Lakeville.
- Sec. 2. The property described in section 1 shall remain subject to taxation for all bonded indebtedness of Independent School District No. 196 outstanding on the effective date of this act, and shall not become subject to taxation for any bonded indebtedness of Independent School District No. 194 outstanding on the effective date of this act. However, such property shall not be subject to taxation for payment of principal or interest on state loans granted or to be granted to Independent School District No. 196.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by resolutions adopted by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 196 and by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 194, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, but not earlier than July 1, 1969.

Approved May 12, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.